and AIT-W2 from Mr. Arnonchai is considered as a transaction with a connected person of the Company in
asset and service types according to the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorJor.
21 /2551  Re: Rules for Connected Transactions, date August 31, 2008 ( including any amendments) and the
announcement of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and
Acts of Listed Companies Concerning the Connected Transaction B.E. 2546, date November 19, 2003
( including any amendments), because it is a transaction between the Company and Mr. Arnonchai, who is a
major shareholder of the Company, details as shown in the Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets
of Sabuy Technology Public Company Limited regarding the purchase of ordinary shares of Advanced
Information Technology Public Company Limited, which is a connected transaction of the Company as
Attachment 1. A list of major shareholders of the Company before and after can be summarized as follows:

  List of shareholders Before entering the transaction After entering the transaction
number of shares proportion number of shares proportion

1 Group of Mr. Chookiat
Rujanapornpajee

498,171,680 41.47 498,171,680 40.62

Mr. Chukiat Rujanapornpajee 410,428,545 34.16 410,428,545 33.46
Miss Pharunya
Rujanapornpajee

61,609,135 5.13 61,609,135 5.02

Miss Wichitra Pinruanghiran 26,134,000 2.18 26,134,000 2.13
2 Group of Mr. Arnonchai

Veerapravati
190,055,000.00 15.82 215,166,504.00 17.54

Mr. Arnonchai Veerapravati 190,000,000 15.82 215,111,504 17.54

 Miss Pensri Weeraprawat/1 55,000 0.00 55,000 0.00
3 TKS 110,000,000 9.16 110,000,000 8.97

   - Translation - Attachment 7

Page 5 of 13

  List of shareholders Before entering the transaction After entering the transaction
number of shares proportion number of shares proportion

4 Thai NVDR Company Limited 35,900,879 2.99 35,900,879 2.93
5 Mr. Worawit Chailimpamontri 30,918,270 2.57 30,918,270 2.52
6 Mr. Saran Supaksaran  12,010,000 1.00 12,010,000 0.98
7 Mrs. Thanaporn Laotrakul 11,600,000 0.97 11,600,000 0.95
8 Mr. Kittinat Tee Kawan 10,481,200 0.87 10,481,200 0.85
9 Mr. Santithorn Boonchuea 9,006,100 0.75 9,006,100 0.73
10 Miss Siridawan Parapuntakul 7,350,000 0.61 7,350,000 0.60

other shareholders 285,886,827 23.80 285,886,827 23.31
Total 1,201,379,956 100.00 1,226,491,460 100.00

Note: a list of major shareholders comes from the latest closing of the Company's share register book on March 9, 2022
/1 Mrs. Pensri Veraprawat is Mr. Arnonchai Veerapravati’s mother

3. Objectives of the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares money plan

The issuance of 25,111,504 newly issued shares for private placement to connected person or
Mr. Arnonchai Veerapravati is intended to invest in AIT by purchasing 30,000,000 AIT's ordinary shares and
140,000,000 units of AIT-W2 due to AIT's business has a direction that is consistent with the Company Group's
business operations in being a 7  Convenient 7  SMART, which the Company Group need to build SABUY
Infrastructure to strengthen, help to expand the business and step into the Cloud and Data Center Services

[…]

3 Mrs. Phethai Watchararakkawong 10,000 0.67
4 PEERATORN CO.,LTD. 7,500 0.50
5 LANPU JURISTIC PERSON 7,500 0.50
6 Mrs. Phatcharee Riwtrakul 5,000 0.33
  รวม 1,500,000 100.00

List of directors of Nakhonluang Capital Public Company Limited as of March 25, 2021.

1. Mr. Payungsak Chartsutipol Chairman

2. Mr. Thoedsak Boontos  Director

3. Mr. Thanavath Phonvichai Director

4. Mr. Tawan Puntawong Director

5. Mr. Sompong Sanguanwanachart Director

The company will send at least one representative director

After the Company has issued and offered for sale of newly issued ordinary shares of the
Company to NAKON amounting to 6,896,005 shares and complete the registration of the increase of paid-up
capital. NAKON will be a shareholder in the proportion of 25 percent of the total number of shares sold of the
Company. Therefore, NAKON is not the person who has the power to control the Company by definition of
connected person according to the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorJor. 21/2551
Re: Rules for Connected Transactions, date August 31, 2008 ( including any amendments) and the
announcement of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and
Acts of Listed Companies Concerning the Connected Transaction B.E. 2546, date November 19, 2003
(including any amendments), a list of major shareholders of the Company before and after can be summarized
as follows:

  List of shareholders before entering the transaction after entering the transaction
number of shares proportion number of shares proportion

1 Group of Mr. Chookiat
Rujanapornpajee

498,171,680 41.47  498,171,680   41.23

Mr Chukiat Rujanapornpajee 410,428,545 34.16  410,428,545   33.97
Miss Pharunya Rujanapornpajee 61,609,135 5.13  61,609,135   5.10
Miss Wichitra Pinruanghiran 26,134,000 2.18  26,134,000   2.16

- Translation - Attachment 8

Page 6 of 15

  List of shareholders before entering the transaction after entering the transaction
number of shares proportion number of shares proportion

2 Group of Mr. Anonchai
Weeraprawat

190,055,000.00 15.82  190,055,000.00   15.73

Mr Anonchai Weeraprawat 190,000,000 15.82  190,000,000   15.72

 Miss Pensri Weeraprawat  55,000.000   0.00   55,000.00   0.00
3 TKS 110,000,000 9.16  110,000,000   9.10
4 Thai NVDR Company Limited 35,900,879 2.99 35,900,879  2.97
5 Mr Worawit Chailimpamontri 30,918,270 2.57  30,918,270   2.56
6 Mr. Saran Supaksaran 12,010,000 1.00  12,010,000   0.99
7 Mrs Thanaporn Laotrakul 11,600,000 0.97  11,600,000   0.96
8 Mr. Kittinat Tee Kawan  10,481,200 0.87 10,481,200 0.87
9 Mr. Santithorn Boonchuea 9,006,100 0.75 9,006,100  0.75
10 Miss Siridawan Paraphanthakul 7,350,000 0.61 7,350,000 0.61
11 Nakhonluang Capital Public

Company Limited
- - 6,896,005 0.57

 other shareholders 285,886,827 23.80 285,886,827 23.66
Total 1,201,379,956 100.00   1,208,275,961   100.00

Information on the names of shareholders from the closing of the Company's register book as of March 9, 2022

/1 Miss Pensri Weeraprawat is Mr Anonchai Weeraprawat’s mother.

3. Objectives of the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares money plan

The issuing of newly issued ordinary shares to NAKON as payment for shares equal to 25% of
the total offering value of NAKON's newly issued ordinary shares is to create a business ecosystem of the
Company group, resulting in more products and services in the financial services group and business synergies
with NAKON. As NAKON operates a non-bank financial business (Non-Bank) under its core business, namely
the lending business for people who need money both juristic persons and natural persons with for any purpose